
 If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Thriving Sub-
Committee 

 
Date Not Specified 
 
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any substitute members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and 
the nature of that interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to 
any registerable interests that have been granted to you in 
respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of 
Interests card available at the meeting and return it to the 
Democratic Services Officer before leaving the meeting. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

4.   MInutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023. 
 

1 - 4 

 
5.   North West Village Plans 

 
To examine North West Village Plans the Authority’s current 
plans and its commitment to bring investment and 
improvements to the North West area of the borough and 
ensure that regeneration delivers ambition, opportunity and 
benefits for all residents. 
 

5 - 30 

 
6.   Work Programme 

 
To consider priorities for inclusion in the work programme for 
2023-24. 
 

 

 
7.   Date and Time of next meeting 

 
6.00pm on 7 December 2023. 
 

 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Thriving Sub-Committee  
 

Councillor Gary Bell Councillor Linda Bell 
Councillor Davey Drummond Councillor Val Jamieson 
Councillor Joe Kirwin Councillor Ian McAlpine 
Councillor Pam McIntyre Councillor Andy Newman 
Councillor Bruce Pickard Councillor Andrew Spowart 
Councillor Joan Walker (Deputy Chair) Councillor Matt Wilson (Chair) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Thriving Sub-Committee 

 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor M Wilson (Chair) 

  Councillors G Bell, L Bell, D Drummond, V Jamieson, 
J Kirwin, I McAlpine, P McIntyre, B Pickard, A Spowart 
and J Walker  
 

In attendance: 
 

 Councillor L Marshall  

Apologies:  Councillors A Newman 
 
  
1 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members appointed. 
 
  
2 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
3 North Tyneside Creates - A Cultural Plan for North Tyneside 2023-

2030 
 

At its meeting on 22 May 2023, Cabinet had approved North Tyneside Creates - A 
Cultural Plan for North Tyneside 2023-2030 and authorised the Director of 
Regeneration and Economic Development to work with partners to develop the 
North Tyneside Cultural Partnership, to drive forward the delivery and monitoring 
of the Plan. 
  
Steve Bishop, the Council’s Head of Culture, had accepted an invitation to attend 
the meeting to present details of the plan and discuss the development of the 
North Tyneside Cultural Partnership. The Chair of the Partnership, Katy Fuller, and 
Vice-Chair, Stella Hall, had also been invited to the meeting but were unable to 
attend.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Thriving Sub-Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 

The sub-committee received a copy of the report presented to Cabinet on 22 
May 2023 and a copy of North Tyneside Creates - A Cultural Plan for North 
Tyneside 2023-2030. Steve Bishop described the policy context within which the 
plan had been developed. He also set out details of the work undertaken to 
inform the plan, including a joint cultural needs assessment, asset mapping and 
consultation and engagement. He highlighted the 10 challenges facing the 
cultural sector which were identified in the plan and commented on how the 
Partnership would go about addressing them.  
  
Members of the sub-committee discussed the proposed approach to investing 
and transforming the cultural offer in North Tyneside when the following issues 
were raised: 
a)    The risk of self interest groups having an undue influence on the work of the 

cultural partnership. 
b)    The disproportionate spread of cultural activities concentrated in the coastal 

and riverside areas of the borough and the need to deliver a cultural offer in 
the north west of the borough and to enhance access to events, possibly 
through greater use of technology. 

c)     The importance of involving, and providing for the needs, of young people. 
d)    The risk of cultural assets being rationalised leading to restricted access to 

cultural activities. 
e)    It was noted that the plan did not contain specific targets or timescales. This 

was partly attributable to the volatile nature of funding which made it difficult 
to forecast increases in cultural activities. The partnership would however be 
setting a range of objectives in formulating an implementation plan. There 
were other mechanisms to assess the impact of the plan including benefits 
realisation tools to be used as part of the town centre masterplans. 

f)      The potential to encourage and support more music festivals in the borough. 
g)    The important correlation between the Cultural Plan and the Local Joint 

Health & Wellbeing Strategy “Equally Well A healthier, fairer future for North 
Tyneside” which recognised the importance of the wider determinants of 
health including cultural activity. 

h)    The need to consider innovative and radical options to address inequalities in 
accessing cultural activities. 

   
During the discussion the sub-committee identified the following potential 
subjects for further scrutiny:  

a)    the implementation plan to be formulated and agreed by the Cultural 

Page 2



Thriving Sub-Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 

Partnership;  
b)    the Cabinet’s policy priorities for its Ambition for the North West which 

would help guide the development of Village Plans and a Transport Plan; 
and 

c)     benchmarking data with other local authorities on the amount of spend on 
cultural activities and the split between capital and revenue funding.  

 
  
4 Work Programme 2023-24 

 
The sub-committee considered a proposed approach to its work planning 2023-
24.  
  
Allison Mitchell, the Head of Governance, stated that the Authority’s scrutiny 
arrangements had recently been evaluated and restructured, following an 
external scrutiny improvement review undertaken by the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny (CfGS).  In their review the CfGS had made several ‘good practice’ 
suggestions around Scrutiny work planning, including a clearer focus on 
democratic accountability of the executive, involvement of all committee 
members in work planning, sufficient flexibility, senior officer support and the a 
recognition that ‘less is more’. 
  
Taking these ideas forward the sub-committee was presented with its terms of 
reference, details of the link Cabinet member and senior officer identified to 
provide ongoing and regular officer support and a list of suggestions on policy 
topics which the sub-committee may wish to consider when planning its 
programme of work for 2023/24.   
  
Members of the sub-committee were invited to suggest further topics for 
inclusion in the work programme. The following subjects were proposed: 

       Job creation 
       Business support 
       The status of the Local Plan 2017 in the light of Government 

announcements regarding its housebuilding targets 
       North Shields 800 year celebrations 
       Skills gaps in the care sector and the Care Academy 
       How the local economy is performing and identifying those areas requiring 

intervention 

Page 3



Thriving Sub-Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 

       Inward investment, particularly on the River Tyne 
       The Authority’s relationship with the Combined Authority 
       future vision for Segedunum Museum 

  
It was agreed that (1) the information presented regarding scrutiny work 
planning, including good practice guidance from the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny be noted; 
(2) the identification of a link Cabinet members and senior officer to actively 
support the work of the sub-committee be noted; 
(3) the list of suggested topics for 2023/24 be noted; and 
(4) this information be used to decide an outline work programme for the year 
and work programming be included as a standard agenda item at each future 
meeting. 
 
  

Page 4



1 
 

 

 
Author:  

 
Vicky Cuthbertson 

 
 

 
Service:  
 
Directorate:                      
 

 
Regeneration 
 
Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

 
 

Wards 
affected: 

Camperdown, Killingworth, 
Weetslade 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report sets out the Authority’s current plans and its commitment to bring 

investment and improvements to the North West area of the borough and 
ensure that regeneration delivers ambition, opportunity and benefits for all 
residents. This will provide an initial information base which the Sub-Committee 
may wish to utilise in considering and deciding on its outline work programme 
for 2023-24. 

 
2. Introduction 

 
2.1. In line with the Cabinet’s policy priorities agreed in June 2023, the Authority’s 

overall aim is to create a series of Village Plans for the North West.  These will 
provide a framework for future investment ensuring places are vibrant and 
attractive places to live, that they are well maintained and are places where 
residents and communities have good access to services ‘on the doorstep’. 

 
3. Purpose of Report 

 
3.1. This report sets out the Authority’s current plans and its commitment to bring 

investment and improvements to the North West area of the borough and 
ensure that regeneration delivers ambition, opportunity and benefits for all 

Meeting:  Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordination & Finance Committee 

Date:   9 October 2023 

Title:    
 

North West Village Plans  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

residents. This will provide an initial information base which the Sub-Committee 
may wish to utilise in considering and deciding on its outline work programme 
for 2023-24. 

 
4. Information 

 
4.1. It has been proposed for the Authority to develop a North West Transport Plan 

which will identify opportunities for better links to connect people with jobs, 
education and training as well as leisure opportunities.  

 
4.2. In developing our policy priorities, discussions have also been held with 

councillors in the North West in 2023, alongside community consultation through 
the Big Conversation in the summer of 2022. The outcome of this consultation 
informed the policy priorities that were agreed by Cabinet in June 2023.   

 
5. Policy Priorities 

 
5.1. The policy priorities outline below have been identified for the North West, 

these will help guide the development of the Village Plans and the Transport 
Plan.  

 
5.1.1. Improve Transport Connectivity: Ensuring that settlements in the North 

West are connected and are part of the public transport network (bus, 
Metro and heavy rail) providing regular and affordable services to 
residents enabling them to access education, training and employment 
opportunities as well as maintaining social and leisure networks.  

 
5.1.2. Access to Local Services: Ensuring that residents in settlements in the 

North West have easy access to range of local services including 
healthcare, education, retail and leisure.  

 
5.1.3. Caring for the Environment and a Sense of Belonging: Ensuring that 

settlements are looked after and have the appropriate infrastructure to 
support the communities. That open spaces, highways, footpaths and 
cycleways are maintained to a high standard to the benefit of all 
residents, business and visitors.  

 
5.1.4. Geographical Area: It is proposed that the Village Plans and Transport 

Plans will include villages of:  
 

Page 6



3 
 

• Killingworth Village and Township  
• Annitsford  
• Dudley  
• Fordley  
• Camperdown  
• Burradon  
• Wideopen  
• Seaton Burn  

 
5.1.5. The North West also includes those communities which are more 

connected with the urban core of Tyneside by virtue of their physical 
location as well as some having stations on the Tyne and Wear Metro 
System. These settlements include:  
 

• Forest Hall  
• Westmoor  
• Benton  
• Longbenton  
• Palmersville  
• Holystone  

 
6. Recommendations 

 
6.1. Before we commence working on the plans we would welcome the Thriving 

Sub Committee’s views to inform the development of the Village Plans and 
Transport Plan.   

 

6.2. Other regeneration plans for North Tyneside have included areas such as: 
 

• House types, tenure and quantum to meet the current and future needs 
of those areas. 

• ICT Connectivity including future proofing of schemes through putting in 
place ducting for installation of fibre connections at a later date. 

• Culture, arts and events to create vibrancy and attract visitors. 
 

6.3. What other issues and opportunities need to be considered in the 
development of the Plans for the North West?  

 

Page 7



4 
 

• Consultation has identified that the villages and towns in the area lack 
a clear identity.  How will this work create more distinctive identities 
through the development and the implementation of the plans? 

• The Thriving Sub Committee may also wish to consider what success 
for the regeneration of the North West would look like and how this 
could be measured? 

 
7.  Appendix 
 
‘An Ambition for North Tyneside – Update’ as presented to Cabinet 26 June
[...]
 investment as well as supporting existing local business. 
This will form a sound basis to move forward later this year.  
 
Northumberland Line Economic Corridor: Using the funding secured from NTCA 
the Authority will undertake feasibility work exploring the options to further 
develop the transport network including for a Metro extension to Cobalt 
Business Park and the potential for a rail extension from Northumberland Park.  
 
 When funding and timing allows:  
 
St Mary’s Island: Progression of a revised scheme and funding bid to the NLHF 
over the next 2 years. 
 

1.5.6 For the South East 
 
The South East has received a wealth of investment in recent years, benefitting 
North Shields Town Centre, Fish Quay and the assets in surrounding 
communities, contributing to the overall offer of the Borough. The Fish Quay is 

Page 19



England and Wales largest prawn landing port. The South East is also home to 
longstanding fishing activity based at Cullercoats Harbour.  
 
The area includes Cobalt Business Park with significant employers such as 
Accenture, EE, Sage and Newcastle Building Society. As well as the major Port of 
Tyne site, the North side of the Tyne Tunnels and a major site for Northumbrian 
Water. The two retail outlets at Silverlink and Royal Quays and the attractions 
of Tynemouth Village. Northumberland Park, Tynemouth Pool and The Parks are 
at the core of a significant leisure offer. 
 
The South East also contains some of the highest deprivation in the Borough 
and the Authority therefore is committed, through its Inclusive Economy 
Strategy and Equally Well, to tackling working poverty, improve the life chances 
of residents and address issues of poor quality private rented housing as part 
of the work to close the gap. 
 
For the South East and its surrounding area, the Authority is working towards 
raising the quality of the built environment, through the North Shields Town 
Centre and Fish Quay Masterplan adopted in January 2021. It is

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Thriving Sub-Committee 

 
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor M Wilson (Chair) 

  Councillors G Bell, L Bell, D Drummond, L Marshall, 
I McAlpine, P McIntyre, A Spowart and J Walker 

 
  
TS5/23 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received for Councillor V Jamieson, J Kirwin, A Newman and B 
Pickard. 
  
TS6/23 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute 
members was made: 
  
Councillor L Marshall for Councillor B Pickard 
  
TS7/23 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
  
TS8/23 MInutes 

 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 be agreed. 
  
TS9/23 North West Village Plans 

 
The Head of Regeneration and the Head of Highways and Transportation gave a 
presentation based on the report received by the Committee setting out the 
Authority’s current plans for the North West of the borough. 
  
The committee was asked to note the information provided and invited to give its 
input to inform the development of the Transport and Village Plans. By linking 
these Plans, it is hoped that this will identify opportunities for better links to 



Thriving Sub-Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 

connect people in the area with jobs, education, leisure and training. 
  
In their initial observations the officers noted the strong links to heritage and 
local/Village identity, as well as the green assets and Waggonways. Officers 
stated that in both talking to members and looking at the responses to the Big 
Community Conversation they had begun to establish themes which they hoped 
to investigate further with residents. Officers asked the Committee to let them 
know both their key concerns and to make suggestions on what improvements 
they would like to see delivered.  
  
Members highlighted the issue with connectivity between Villages and towns, the 
strong identity of these individual Villages and the view that there may not be 
sufficient infrastructure to accompany the new homes built in Killingworth.   
  
It was suggested that stronger visual identities could be established when 
entering different Villages, and that area specific artwork/gateway features and 
more signage would help. The Head of Regeneration agreed to forward 
information to Committee members about the Killingworth Lidl artwork that would 
include images, reasons for delay and the possibility of making its unveiling a 
community event. Officers also noted that they would be happy to attend a 
walkabout with Councillors from the North West, if required. 
  
A discussion took place about possible business incentivisation for the area and 
whether “pop up” council services could regularly attend the areas. Officers 
mentioned that there would be meetings with local bus services as part of the 
Transport Plan, alongside the promotion of green travel. 
  
In order to accurately capture the voice of the local area, members suggested 
contacting local churches, Killingworth Village Association, the Camperdown 
forum and to investigate the possibility that the White Swan centre may still have 
a local history group that could possibly assist. It was stated that Councillor 
Jamieson may have links to local environmental groups that could be shared 
with the service. 
  
A discussion took place regarding the proximity of Cramlington and its resources, 
and how these transport links could be affecting spend within the area. A 
member asked whether residents had been specifically asked where they would 
like transport links to go to and through. Officers stated that they would be asking 



Thriving Sub-Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 

residents this question, in order to better gauge what links needs to be prioritised. 
  
It was Agreed that (1) the North West Village Plans report be noted; and (2) 
information about the Killingworth LIDL artwork be shared with Committee 
members. 
  
TS10/23 Work Programme 

 
The Chair opened up a discussion about future items being brought to the 
Committee, and to be added to the Work Programme. 
 
Members agreed that a strong item to investigate would be Heritage and 
Tourism across the borough, possibly incorporating Segedunum, cross seasonal 
promotions for the region, though not restricted to Council assets and 
incorporating other properties and businesses. 
  
TS11/23 Date and Time of next meeting 

 
The next Committee meeting will be held on 7 December at 6:00pm. 
 
  


